
In the
Supreme Court of the United States

◆◆◆

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION (IMLA) AND THE
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY MANAGEMENT
ASSOCIATION (ICMA) AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

AMANDA KELLAR
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, INC.
51 Monroe St., Suite 404
Rockville, MD 20850
(202) 466-5424
akellar@imla.org

ELIZABETH KELLAR
INTERNATIONAL CITY/COUNTY
MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATION
777 North Capitol Street, NE
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 962-3680
ekellar@icma.org

JOHN J. KORZEN
Counsel of Record
WAKE FOREST UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
APPELLATE ADVOCACY CLINIC
Post Office Box 7206
Winston-Salem, NC 27109
(336) 758-5832
korzenjj@wfu.edu

APRIL 2019 *Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. INACCURATE CENSUS DATA RESULTING FROM THE CITIZENSHIP QUESTION WOULD HARM LOCAL GOVERNMENTS IN NUMEROUS WAYS.....	4
II. HARM TO LOCAL GOVERNMENTS WOULD BE TRACEABLE TO THE CITIZENSHIP QUESTION.....	7
A. Traceability is not precluded by acts of third parties, even if those acts are illegal or seemingly irrational.....	8
B. Traceability is different from proximate cause and requires a lower showing	10
C. Concluding that some people will not answer the census if the citizenship question is included requires little, if any, speculation.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>FEC v. Atkins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	4
<i>Heldman v. Sobol</i> , 962 F.2d 148 (2d Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Lexmark Intern., Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	11
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	4
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 8
<i>Mendia v. Garcia</i> , 768 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2014).....	8, 10
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robbins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	3
<i>State of California v. Ross</i> , No. 18-cv-01865-RS, 2019 WL 1052434 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Tozzi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 271 F.3d 301 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	10
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	9
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990)	9
Statutes	
13 U.S.C. § 9	9
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 52	12
Other Authorities	
Council of Econ. Advisers, <i>The Uses of Census Data: An Analytical Review</i> (2000)	5, 6, 7
<i>Strategy and M&A: Health Care Providers</i> , Deloitte, https://www2.deloitte.com/us/en/pages/ life-sciences-and-health-care/solutions/strategy- and-mergers-and-acquisitions-health-care- providers-services.html (last visited Mar. 25, 2019)	6
